

| To:      | Board of Directors   |
|----------|--|
| From:    | Steve Leighton, Fire Chief                                 |
| Date:    | January 12, 2021   |
| Subject: | Resolutions of Appreciation for Captains Mulkey and Hacker |

### **Background:**

After over 11 years and 27 years serving Meeks Bay Fire Protection District, Captains Mulkey and Hacker (respectively) have decided to retire. To reflect our gratitude for their many years of service to the District and the community, we would like to review and adopt resolutions of appreciation.

#### **Recommendation:**

Waive the reading and adopt Resolutions 2021-01 and 2021-02, showing appreciation for Captain Mulkey and Hacker's years of service to the district.

Meeks Bay Fire Protection District



## RESOLUTION of the Board of Directors No: 2021-01

## In Appreciation of Captain Curtis Mulkey

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Directors of Meeks Bay Fire Protection District is aware of the many years of valuable and dedicated service provided by Captain Mulkey to both Meeks Bay and North Tahoe Fire Districts; and

**WHEREAS**, Captain Mulkey started with North Tahoe Fire Protection District on November 3, 2008 as a part-time Apprentice Firefighter/EMT; and

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2009, Captain Mulkey was offered and accepted a full-time Firefighter/EMT position with Meeks Bay Fire Protection District, later working as a Driver/Operator and Lieutenant; and

**WHEREAS**, Captain Mulkey continued to serve the citizens of both Districts upon the agreement with North Tahoe Fire to staff the Meeks Bay fire station in December 2015; and

WHEREAS, Captain Mulkey was reclassified from Lieutenant to Captain in December 2015; and

**WHEREAS**, during his career, Captain Mulkey earned one field save award for an incident on September 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, Captain Mulkey was a Fire Investigator II through the California State Fire Marshal's office and also held the important collateral duty as a hazardous material specialist; and

WHEREAS, Captain Mulkey worked with the Meeks Bay Fire Board of Directors Personnel Committee to negotiate MOUs for Safety Staff.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that by this Resolution, the Board of Directors intends to recognize the eleven (11) years of service provided by Captain Mulkey and to extend its thanks and grateful appreciation for his selfless and dedicated service.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF MEEKS BAY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD, HELD ON THE  $20^{\text{th}}$  DAY OF <u>January</u>, 2021 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE OF SAID BOARD:

AYES: NOES: ABSTENTIONS: ABSENT:

PRESIDENT, BOARD OF DIRECTORS BY: Edward I Miller

I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT COPY OF A RESOLUTION DULY ADOPTED BY SAID BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON THE DATE THEREIN SET FORTH.

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS BY: Shawn R. Crawford Meeks Bay Fire Protection District



# RESOLUTION of the Board of Directors No: 2021-02

# In Appreciation of Captain Mike Hacker

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Directors of Meeks Bay Fire Protection District is aware of the many years of valuable and dedicated service provided by Captain Mike Hacker to both Meeks Bay and North Tahoe Fire Districts; and

**WHEREAS**, Captain Hacker started his career as a full-time Firefighter with Meeks Bay Fire Protection District in December 1993; and

**WHEREAS**, Captain Hacker went on to serve as Engineer and Lieutenant with Meeks Bay Fire Protection District; and

**WHEREAS**, Captain Hacker continued to serve the citizens of the Districts upon the agreement with North Tahoe Fire to staff the Meeks Bay fire station in December 2015; and

WHEREAS, Captain Hacker was reclassified from Lieutenant to Captain in January 2015; and

**WHEREAS**, Captain Hacker's collateral duties included performing administrative work for the Safety Committee, but he is most proud of the Station 67 (nee 61) facilities project, including the kitchen and engine bay remodels. He also assisted with the design of the HME Type 1 Engine (M-1501) in 1998/1999. Captain Hacker's dedication and commitment to our District made it a safer work environment; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Directors does hereby recognize that these contributions to the communities and residents served by the Fire Districts could not have been achieved without the support of Mike Hacker's family; and

**WHEREAS**, Captain Hacker was the lead staff representative during Safety Staff MOU negotiations with Meeks Bay Fire Board of Directors Personnel Committee; and

**WHEREAS**, Captain Hacker is the last of the Meeks Bay Fire Safety Staff (Firefighters) to retire, having been a positive role model, and providing leadership that for so long helped maintain the excellence and spirit of the organization.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that by this Resolution, the Board of Directors intends to recognize the twenty-seven (27) years of service provided by Mike Hacker and to extend its thanks and grateful appreciation for his selfless and dedicated service.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF MEEKS BAY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD, HELD ON THE <u>20<sup>th</sup></u> DAY OF <u>January</u>, 20<u>21</u> BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE OF SAID BOARD:

AYES: NOES: ABSTENTIONS: ABSENT:

PRESIDENT, BOARD OF DIRECTORS BY: Edward I Miller

I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT COPY OF A RESOLUTION DULY ADOPTED BY SAID BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON THE DATE THEREIN SET FORTH.

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS BY: Shawn R. Crawford